under the Company's revolving credit facilities of which approximately $100
million was used to fund the acquisition of Hardie. The balance of the net
proceeds will be used to redeem the Company's $50 million principal amount of
outstanding 11% Sinking Fund Debentures on August 1, 1997; prior to such use,
the Company intends to use the net proceeds to reduce short-term borrowings or
to invest in short-term interest-bearing investments, including commercial paper
and certificates of deposit. Affiliates of BancAmerica Securities, Inc. and
NationsBanc Capital Markets, Inc., which are underwriters of this offering, are
lenders under the Company's revolving credit facilities to which proceeds of
this offering will be applied. See "Underwriting."

   S-3

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the actual short-term debt and capitalization
of the Company at May 2, 1997, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale by the
Company of the Notes and Debentures offered hereby and the application of the
net proceeds therefrom (as if such sale and application of proceeds occurred on
such date). See "Use of Proceeds."

   AT MAY 2, 1997
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------  ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term debt (including current portion of long-term debt).....   $  278,350(1)  $  156,003
   ------------  ------------
   ------------  ------------
Long-term debt (less current portion):
  11% Sinking Fund Debentures due annually August 1998-2017 callable August 1,
   1997.....   $   50,000   $   --
  7.125% Notes due June 15, 2007.....   --   75,000
  7.80% Debentures due June 15, 2027.....   --   100,000
  Other.....   3,015   3,015
   ------------  ------------
  Total long-term debt.....   53,015   178,015
Total stockholders' equity.....   227,742   227,742
   ------------  ------------
Total capitalization.....   $  280,757   $  405,757
   ------------  ------------
   ------------  ------------

- --------------

(1) Includes short-term debt in the amount of $119,125,000 incurred to fund the
   acquisition of Hardie.

   SELECTED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

   The following selected financial data, insofar as they relate to the year
ended October 31, 1996, have been derived from consolidated financial statements